Mega_Link
Telemetry Communication System
Quick Start Manual
12/09/13 Mega_Link Quick-Start Manual Iss 3 Page 2 of 19
Issue Date Revision
1 22/02/13
12/09/13 Mega_Link Quick-Start Manual Iss 3 Page 3 of 19
 Churchill Controls Ltd 2013

the digital outputs, but high voltage high inductance loads may cause the equipment to malfunction.
12/09/13 Mega_Link Quick-Start Manual Iss 3 Page 5 of 19
1 Part Numbering System
Mega_Link can be configured with a variety of communication interfaces and power supplies, and the display is
optional.  The part number defines the build variant.  The basis part number is 7600, but this is followed by a
suffix of 4 characters to define the options.  The complete part number is thus 7600-abcd:
a Power Supply
A AC mains
B Alkaline Battery
S Solar
1 12V
2 24V
b
c
COM1 Interface
COM2 Interface
1 169MHz Digital VHF Radio
4 458MHz Digital UHF Radio
8 868MHz Digital UHF Radio
C Compass
D Synthesised 458MHz radio (LC450)
G GPRS
L Leased line modem
R RS232 interface
S SDI interface
d Display
D Display fitted
0 No display
12/09/13 Mega_Link Quick-Start Manual Iss 3 Page 6 of 19
2 Quick Start
2.1 System Configuration
The system configuration is a combination of the hardware and software:
2.1.1 Hardware Configuration Summary
2.1.1.1 Power Supply
Mega_Link incorporates an internal power supply.  The type of power supply is indicated by a marker
on the cover. Note that there is an ON/OFF switch between the output of the power supply and the
internal circuitry.
Power supplies generally include battery back-up so the system can continue operation through power
failures.
The output of the power supply is fed internally to the Mega_Link motherboard, via an ON/OFF switch.
The motherboard will operate from any supply in the range 4...16VDC, and derives from this its internal
power rails  and a switched 12V supply which powers the analogues and the digital  outputs.   This
supply is also capable of powering external transducers.
2.1.1.2 Display
Mega_Link incorporates various LED's and an optional LCD (Liquid Crystal Display).  Note that if the
system is in PowerSave mode the display will blank 20 seconds after the last movement of the joystick.
It can be re-activated by moving the joystick.
If no display is fitted a hand-held display can be used when needed.
2.1.1.3 Communication Interfaces
One  or  two  communication  interfaces  can  be  fitted  inside  Mega_Link.  The  type  communication
interfaces can be  viewed via the LCD display, or via a label fitted in place of the display.
2.1.1.4 Expansion Modules
Mega_Link can be expanded  by adding I/O expansion modules.  These connect to it through short
jumper leads.  Each expansion module has two rotary switches that define its address in the range 00
to 99.  Each module must be set to a unique address and the addresses must be contiguous, starting
from 00.
2.1.2 Software Configuration Summary
Mega_Link is configured from a PC running DUCX software. This is provided on a disc supplied with each
system, or can be downloaded from our website at www.churchill-controls.co.uk. The method of installing
it is described in Appendix 1 - DUCX & USB Driver Installation.
DUCX allows numerous features to be configured including:
2.1.2.1 Base-station Mode
In Base-station Mode  Mega_Link will instigate communications with outstations via a defined COM
port and respond to replies from them.